Debt service (25,928)   -   -   -   -   25,928   -
Other operating transfers (14,971) 2,248   36,213   (13,392) (10,097) -   -

Total transfers (net) 108,150$  2,248$   36,213$   (138,706)$ (10,097)$  25,928$   (23,735)$

Governmental Funds Proprietary Funds

NOTE 8.  PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS AND EQUITY TRANSFERS

Prior period adjustments were made to correct beginning intergovernmental
receivables/payables, deferred revenue, special assessments receivable, and bond issuance
costs and to allocate beginning net pension liability and related deferred outflows and inflows
between governmental activities and proprietary funds.

Additionally, the City Sales Tax fund balance of $466,069 and Flex Insurance fund deficit of
$17,661 were transferred from special revenue fund types to a general fund type during the year
ended December 31, 2017.

As a result, beginning net position and fund balance were restated as follows:

Garbage Nonmajor
and Development Proprietary Business-TypeGovernmental

Water Sewer Fund Funds Activities Activities

January 1, 2017, as previously reported 369,679$   276,606$   (8,704)$   195,199$   1,635,085$   2,241,031$

Intergovernmental receivables/payables -   -   17,774   (8,819)   8,955   (112,296)
Deferred revenue -   -   -   -   -   14,798
Pension liability and related deferrals (81,340)   (36,822)   (118,162)   118,162
Special assessments receivable -   -   -   -   -   1,016,101
Bond issuance costs -   -   -   -   -   (18,156)

Total prior period adjustments (81,340)   (36,822)   17,774   (8,819)   (109,207)   1,018,609

January 1, 2017, restated 288,339$   239,784$   9,070$   186,380$   1,525,878$  3,259,640$

Net Position

CITY OF WALHALLA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

- 27 -

Roads Nonmajor
General and Governmental

Fund Streets Funds

January 1, 2017, as previously reported (482,753)$   134,646$   663,182$

Intergovernmental receivables/payables (120,622)   6,122   2,204
Deferred revenue 14,798   -   -
Equity transfers 448,408 - (448,408)

Total 342,584 6,122 (446,204)

January 1, 2017, restated (140,169)$   140,768$   216,978$

Fund Balance

NOTE 9.  TAX ABATEMENTS

The City has implemented the provisions of GASB Statement No. 77 - Tax Abatement
Disclosures. As per this provision, governments who enter into tax abatement agreements are
required to disclose brief descriptive information such as tax being abated, authority under which
tax abatements are provided, eligibility criteria, mechanism by which taxes are abated, provisions
for recapturing abated taxes, gross dollar amount of taxes abated and any other commitments